## THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF KILLALOE, HAGARTY AND RICHARDS

## BY-LAW 43-2021

BEING A BY-LAW TO ADOPT THE CANADIAN RADIOCOMMUNICATIONS INFORMATION AND NOTICE SERVICE (CRINS-SINRC) ANTENNA SYSTEM SITING PROTOCOL FOR THE TOWNSHIP OF KILLALOE, HAGARTY AND RICHARDS AND APPOINT CRINS-SINRC AS THE TOWNSHIP'S DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVE TO RECEIVE AND PROCESS APPLICATIONS FOR RADIOCOMMUNICATIONS FACILITIES.

**WHEREAS**, the Council of the Corporation of the Township of Killaloe, Hagarty and Richards deems it expedient to adopt the Canadian Radiocommunications Information and Notice Service (CRINS-SINRC) Antenna System Siting Protocol as the protocol for antenna system siting in the Township of Killaloe, Hagarty and Richards;

**AND WHEREAS**, Council also deems it expedient to become a participating member of CRINS-SINRC and in the Township's capacity as the Land Use Authority (LUA), as recognized by Industry Canada under Client Procedure Circular (CPC) 2-0-03, Issue 5 (2014), to utilize the services of CRINS-SINRC as the designated representative of the Township of Killaloe, Hagarty and Richards to manage the processing of all radiocommunications applications within the Township's jurisdiction;

**AND WHEREAS**, Section 11 of the Municipal Act, R.S.O. 2001. C.25, as amended, provides, that By-Laws may be passed by the Councils of local Municipalities respecting matters of economic, social and environmental well-being of the municipality;

**AND WHEREAS**, Section 23.1 of the Municipal Act, R.S.O. 2001. C.25, as amended, provides, that By-Laws may be passed by the Councils of local Municipalities to delegate any of the municipality's powers or duties;

**AND WHEREAS**, Section 391 (1) of the Municipal Act, R.S.O. 2001. C.25, as amended, provides, that By-Laws may be passed by the Councils of local Municipalities to establish fees to recover the costs of services or activities provided or done by or on behalf of the municipality;

**NOW THEREFORE** the Council of the Corporation of the Township of Killaloe, Hagarty and Richards enacts as follows:

- 1. THAT the Township of Killaloe, Hagarty and Richards adopts CRINS-SINRC Reference Protocol Version 5 (2020), and subsequent amendments as may be approved from time to time, as the Township of Killaloe, Hagarty and Richards protocol in force for all applications; and
- 2. THAT the Township of Killaloe, Hagarty and Richards accepts the invitation to become a participating member of the Canadian Radiocommunications Information and Notification Service (CRINS-SINRC); and
- 3. THAT CRINS-SINRC be appointed as the designated representative to receive and process applications for radiocommunications facilities on behalf of the Township of Killaloe Hagarty and Richards; and
- 4. THAT the Township hereby authorizes CRINS-SINRC and its staff to act as the authorized representative of the Township of Killaloe, Hagarty and Richards n Valley pursuant to Section 4 of Industry Canada CPC 2-0-03, Issue 5 for the purpose of receiving and acting upon all radiocommunications applications, reporting to and working with the Township; and

- 5. THAT the CAO Clerk-Treasurer and/or CBO be appointed as the designated representative to approve applications pursuant to the Antenna Siting Design Framework on behalf of the Township of Killaloe, Hagarty and Richards; and
- 6. THAT the Township establishes a \$2600 application fee per antenna, with \$1600 of the fee being the CRINS-SINRC portion of the fee, and \$1000 being the Township portion of the fee.
- 7. This by-law shall come into force and take effect upon the date of the final passing thereof.

## **READ A FIRST AND SECOND TIME THIS 02<sup>nd</sup> DAY OF November 2021.**

READ A THIRD TIME AND FINALLY PASSED THIS 02<sup>nd</sup> DAY OF November 2021.

Mayor

CAO/Clerk-Treasurer